and for this purpose, Day means a period for which the Hospital charges for room and board and Daily 
shall be construed accordingly. 

Country of Residence means the country in which the Insured Person is residing at the start of Period 
of Insurance, or the country declared to Us where the Insured Person is working for a period of more 
than one hundred and eighty-three (183) days. 

Endorsement means a written alteration to the terms of the Policy as agreed to by Us. 

Event(s) means the event(s) described in the relevant Table of Events set out in this Policy. 

Excess means the first amount of any covered loss or expense incurred by the Insured Person which We will

[...]

1) the Insured Person returns directly to his residence or usual place of employment or any 
location from the Terminal in his Country of Residence; 

2) three (3) hours after the scheduled arrival time of the Public Conveyance in which the 

Insured Person travels; 

3) one hundred and eighty-three (183) consecutive days after the commencement of the 
journey; or 

4) the expiry date of the Period of Insurance. 

In the event the journey is a one-way trip from the Insured Person’s Country of Residence, the 
journey shall terminate upon the Insured Person’s arrival at his residence, place of employment or

[...]

Part 5 – Benefits 

Section 1 – Personal Accident 

1. Cover 

(a) Death & Burial Expenses 

If, during the Period of Insurance, whilst the Insured Person is on a Journey, the Insured 
Person sustains Bodily Injury which results in his Accidental Death within three hundred and 
sixty-five (365) consecutive days from the date of the Accident, We will pay to the Policyholder: 

(i) the Accidental Death Benefit amount specified in the Table of Events, and 

(ii) the Burial Expenses Benefit amount as set out in the Policy Schedule. 

(b) Permanent Disablement

[...]

respect of Medical Expenses shall not exceed the Benefit amount stated in the Policy Schedule 
less any Excess applicable under the Policy. 

(b) Where an Insured Person has been treated by an Alternative Medical Physician, Our liability 

in respect of Medical Expenses shall not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) less 
any Excess applicable under the Policy. 

(c) In the event the Policyholder or an Insured Person becomes entitled to a refund or 

reimbursement of all or part of Medical Expenses from any other source, including but not limited 
to any other insurance, We will only be liable for the excess of the amount recoverable from such

[...]

liability in respect of Medical Expenses shall not exceed the Benefit amount stated in the Policy 
Schedule less any Excess applicable under the Policy. 

(b) Where an Insured Person has been treated by an Alternative Medical Physician, Our liability 

in respect of Medical Expenses shall not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) less 
any Excess applicable under the Policy. 

(c) In the event the Policyholder or an Insured Person becomes entitled to a refund or 

reimbursement of all or part of Medical Expenses from any other source, including but not limited 
to any other insurance, We will only be liable for the excess of the amount recoverable from such